
MEETING

LOCAL PENSION BOARD

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 19TH JUNE, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF LOCAL PENSION BOARD (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Geoffrey Alderman
Vice Chairman: Hem Savla 

Stephen Ross                         Salar Rida                David Woodcock
Councillor Thomas Smith        Vacancy 

Substitute Members
Councillor Helene Richman                         Alice Leach 

 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance
Governance Service contact: Paul Frost 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests
to submit public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third
working day before the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for
this meeting is 14 June at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is
£14.54 per copy

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 10

2.  Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests 

3.  Absence of Members 

4.  Public Question and Comments (if any) 

5.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) N/A

7.  Local Pension Board Performance Overview 11 - 46

8.  Committee Work programme 47 - 52

9.  Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

10.  Exempt Verbal Update Verbal 

11.  Any other exempt item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost - 
0208 359 2205.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.
Do not stop to collect personal belongings
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



1

Decisions of the Local Pension Board

14 February 2018

Members Present:-

Professor Geoffrey Alderman (Chairman)
Hem Savla (Vice-Chairman)

David Woodcock
Stephen Ross

Salar Rida

Also in attendance:

Alice Leech

1.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Daniel Thomas.

It was reported that the Vice-Chairman, Tom Evans, the employer representative from an 
admitted or scheduled body, had resigned his position as a Board Member on 10 
February 2018.  The Chairman sought nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman.  
Hem Savla was proposed as Vice-Chairman and this was duly seconded by Stephen 
Ross.  The Board then RESOLVED that Hem Savla be appointed as Vice-Chairman 
of the Barnet Local Pension Board.

The Board were advised that there was now a vacancy for an employer representative 
from an admitted or scheduled body.  Officers would commence recruitment to the 
vacancy shortly.  

2.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

Matters Arising

In relation to minute item 10 (Interaction with Pension Regulator) it was noted that 
training for Board Members had taken place on 10 January 2018.  The Head of 
Governance reported that the training session had been focussed on the initial four 
elements of the CIPFA Local Pension Boards Technical Knowledge and Skills 
Framework – pensions legislation, pensions governance, pensions administration, and 
pensions accounting and auditing standards).  A further session would be commissioned 
to cover the remaining four elements – pension services procurement and relationship 
management, investment performance and risk management, financial markets and 
product knowledge, and actuarial methods, standards and practices.  In addition, Board 
Members had been sent details of the Competency Self-Assessment Matrix set out in the 
CIPFA Framework and it was noted that the Head of Treasury would contact Board 
Members during March to complete this matrix.  Findings would then be used to identify 
skills gaps and inform individual training plans for Board Members.

3

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

Stephen Ross presented his Members Item which requested that the Board receive a 
report on how the situation with Capita is being monitored and what contingency plan is 
in place.  In addition, he requested that Capita’s pension services be appropriately rated 
on the Council’s risk register and managed accordingly.  It was requested that this 
should include the management of reputational risk (e.g. via an effective communications 
strategy with beneficiaries).  

The Assistant Chief Executive advised the Board that it was acknowledged that there 
were issues with pensions administration.  A Service Improvement Plan in place and 
details of that Plan would continue to be reported to the Board regularly for scrutiny.  In 
respect of having contingency plans in place should there be an issue with an external 
provider, the Board were advised that the Council already has plans in place and details 
of those arrangements would be reported to the Performance and Contract Management 
Committee on 27 February 2018.  This would include details of contingency plans in 
place in respect of all the Council’s contracted providers.  

In response to a question, the Assistant Chief Executive advised the Board that the 
recently reported issues with Capita had changed the status of the risk associated with 
the services that they provided.  Details of the updated risk would be included on the 
Council’s Strategic Risk Register details and be reported to the Performance and 
Contract Management Committee.  

In response to questions about the viability of external providers, the Assistant Chief 
Executive report that trigger points were continually monitored by the Commercial Team.  
Some of the triggers points include levels debt ratios and banking covenants.  Triggers 
were usually monitored twice yearly, but had recently been reviewed in response in 
relation to the recent news about Capita.  The Board were advised that the triggers which 
would require the Council to act had not been breached.  A Board Member questioned 
whether income and dividend cover were triggers that were considered.  The Assistant 
Chief Executive undertook to request that the Commercial Director include this in the 
report to the Performance and Contract Management Committee.

RESOLVED that the Board be kept regularly advised of the situation relating to 
Capita and the potential impact on the Barnet Superannuation Scheme.  

4



3

7.   LOCAL PENSION BOARD PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 

The Assistant Chief Executive and HR Strategic Lead presented a report which provided 
an overview of the performance of Capita in respect of the administration of the London 
Borough of Barnet Superannuation Scheme.  It was reported that there had been a 
deterioration of performance in six of the 10 case groups areas during the reporting 
period.  Officers reported that there were issues with legacy data, communications and a 
lack of reporting of breaches to the Pensions Regulator all of which required redress via 
the Service Improvement Plan (Appendix C).  In addition, the Board were requested to 
note the concerns highlighted in the Internal Audit Report (Appendix B) and the risks 
detailed in the Pensions Administration Risk Register (Appendix D). 

Board Members recommended that Capita Employee Benefits (CEB) should:

 Produce a monthly employer compliance report;
 Articulate to employers the risks, potential penalties and consequences (including 

referrals to the Pensions Regulator) for failing to submit accurate information to CEB 
on time; and

 Encourage employer participation in the Employer Forum;

The Board noted that data cleansing was on-going and it was questioned whether this 
would be completed in time for the issuance of the 2018 Annual Benefits Statements.  
Officers reported that a plan was in place for the data cleanse and progress would be 
reported to the Board at the next meeting.  

RESOLVED that:

1. The Local Pension Board note the performance concerns in relation to Capita’s 
administration of the Barnet Pension Fund as set out in the Local Pension 
Board Performance report and associated appendices.

2. The Local Pension Board are requested to note the progress made against the 
Service Improvement Plan.

3. The Local Pension Board receive a copy of the draft Communications Plan by 
the end of February.

4. The Local Pension Board requests to receive a detailed project plan from 
Capita by the end of February in relation to the process that leads to the 
issuing of benefit statements to satisfy itself that sufficient resources and 
planning are in place to ensure the mistakes of 2016 are avoided

5. The Local Pension Board note the risks identified on the Pensions 
Administration Risk Register.

6. The Local Pension Board refer the Local Pension Board Performance and 
issues detailed in the preamble above to the next meeting of the Pension Fund 
Committee a
[...]
GOVERNANCE POLICY AND COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

The Head of Treasury presented a report which detailed the London Borough of Barnet 
Pension Fund Governance and Compliance Statement.  

The Board noted that guidance recommended that the Pension Fund Committee should 
have representation from participating Local Government Pension Scheme employers, 
admitted bodies and scheme members (including pensioner and deferred members).  It 
was reported that, Barnet were currently non-complaint with the guidance.  The Board 

6



5

agreed that the Head of Governance should refer this issue to the Pension Fund 
Committee and, with their agreement, to the Constitution, Ethics and Probity Committee.  
Members would therefore be able to consider whether they wished to amend the 
membership of the Pension Fund Committee to include members to represent those 
stakeholder groups.

RESOLVED that:

1. The draft Governance Policy and Compliance Statement be agreed.

2. The Local Pension Board refer the issue of the membership of the Pension 
Fund Committee, as detailed in the preamble above, to the Pension Fund 
Committee.

The meeting finished at 8.52 pm

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report provides an overview of the performance of Capita in administering the London 
Borough of Barnet Superannuation Scheme and invites the board to scrutinise particular aspects 
of performance, actions taken to improve the service through the improvement plan, as well as 
an update on progress to address the findings of the recent audit of Scheme administration. 

The report makes a number of recommendations including adoption of the Scheme 
Communications Strategy.

Local Pension Board 

19 June 2018
 

Title Local Pension Board Performance 
Overview

Report of Interim Assistant Chief Executive

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         

Appendix A - The CEB performance report for the period January – 
April 
Appendix B - Consolidated Plan 
Appendix C - Pensions Administration Risk Register  
Appendix D -  Communications Strategy

Officer Contact Details 

Natasha Edmunds
Strategic HR Lead
Natasha.edmunds@barnet.gov.uk

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Natasha.edmunds@barnet.gov.uk


Officers Recommendations 
1. That the board note the performance of Capita in relation to the administration of the 

fund and provide any comments as necessary 
2. That the Local Pension Board note the submission of Capita’s performance for the 

period January – April 2018 as illustrated at Appendix A

3. The Board are requested to note the revised approach to addressing service 
improvement through a consolidated plan

4. That the board note the Communications Strategy for engagement with Scheme 
employers, Scheme members and other stakeholders

5. The Board are requested to note the risks identified on the Pensions Administration 
Risk Register

6. The Board are requested to advise the Committee of the importance of training for 
Board and Committee members and recommend that new members of the 
Committee who have not completed the Pensions Regulator’s Toolkit do so as soon 
as possible.

7. That the Local Pensions Board note/approve the risk register as highlighted in 
appendix C

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Administration of the London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund is 
undertaken by Capita Employee Benefits (CEB). The Local Pension Board 
has a role in ensuring the effective and efficient governance and 
administration of the Pension Fund. This report is a covering report by 
officers providing an overview of the performance of CEB in undertaking 
pensions administration for the London Borough of Barnet Superannuation 
Scheme on behalf of the Scheme Manager.

1.2 Concerns with the performance of CEB in delivering an effective and 
efficient administration service have been identified by council officers, by 
the recent internal audit, and by The Pensions Regulator.  The Board will 
be aware that The Pensions Regulator has been monitoring the 
performance of the London Borough of Barnet Superannuation Scheme 
since summer 2017 when it took enforcement action against the Scheme 
Manager for failing to submit the annual return in 2016 and the subsequent 
late issuing of annual benefit statements by the statutory due date. The 
Regulator remains concerned about the quality of scheme data and ability 
of the Scheme to issue accurate Annual Benefit Statements to scheme 
members by the statutory due date of 31 August. Council officers are, 
therefore, seeking the assistance of the Board in securing compliance of 
CEB with the regulatory framework and delivering improved performance 
of the service. 

10



1.3 The CEB performance report for the period January to April 2018 is 
attached at Appendix A

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Following the Board meeting of 14th February 2018, where the Board 
expressed concern at the deterioration of performance in cases related to 
retirements and bereavements in particular, greater focus has been applied 
by CEB to these case groups. Whilst improvements are noted in both case 
groups, CEB recognise that further effort is required to improve 
performance in relation to retirements.

2.2 Root cause analysis has been undertaken in relation to retirements and this 
has identified a need for further engagement and education with employers 
where there is a lack of understanding about early notification of retirement 
to the Pensions Administration team of impending retirees, and in 
particular, those arising as a result of organisational change (i.e. 
redundancy which triggers early entitlement to pensions)

2.3 In order to address the challenge of employer understanding of their 
responsibilities, a number of actions have been undertaken and are 
planned throughout the course of the year. Notably, an employer forum took 
place on 15th March with the aim of educating and increasing understanding 
among employers of their responsibilities for the provision of data to the 
pensions administration team. Feedback from the event was positive 
although attendance by employers was low with only 7 employers out of 79 
attending.

2.4 The information presented at the employer forum and the procedure 
manual were also emailed to all employers in the scheme following the 
employer forum in March.

2.5 A further employer forum is planned for late September 2018 and further 
effort will be made to increase attendance by employers at that event.

2.6 In addition, a procedure manual has been uploaded to the Council’s 
website that employers and Scheme members can access and which 
outlines the data requirements and their associated timescales and has 
been issued to all scheme employers.

2.7 A number of other communication and engagement activities are outlined 
in the Communications Strategy which is on the agenda for discussion at 
this meeting. At its last meeting the Board identified the critical importance 
of communication and engagement with all Scheme stakeholders and it 
should be noted that the Regulator places a high degree of importance on 
engagement with Scheme stakeholders and employers in particular to aid 

11



employer understanding of their responsibilities for the provision of 
accurate and timely scheme member data.

2.8 In the period since the last board, further work has been undertaken 
between LB Barnet officers and CEB on the various aspects of the 
improvement plan, most notably, the creation of a consolidated project plan 
that details all of the activities involved in pension administration throughout 
the scheme calendar year, including the detailed activities for year-end data 
collection and the issuing of annual benefits statements. In addition, the 
plan incorporates those areas of work that are specific projects outside of 
business as usual activity, namely data cleanse. The consolidated plan is 
attached at Appendix C.

2.9 The purpose behind the creation of the consolida
[...]
n treating aged third 
party cases. It is anticipated that by the time of the Board meeting, 
proposals will have been reviewed and agreed between CEB and officers 
and therefore, a verbal update will be provided to Board members on 
actions being taken and the impact on the backlog.

2.14 At the last meeting of the Board on 14th February 2018, the Board were 
advised of an internal audit commissioned by officers on administration of 
the LBB scheme that gave limited assurance. Of the 24 findings, 14 have 
been fully implemented, 6 have been partially implemented, 2 are on track 
against their delivery timescales, and the final 2 have been superseded. 
Progress on implementing the agreed actions continues to be monitored at 
the monthly pensions performance meetings between CEB and officers 
and a further review by internal audit is planned in the next few months.

2.15 The Scheme Manager remains under scrutiny by the Pensions Regulator 
and regular meetings are taking place with officers and the regulator’s case 
manager. At the time of writing, a meeting is scheduled with the regulator 
and a verbal update on the outcome of that meeting will provided to the 
Board at its meeting of 19 June.

2.16 The current performance levels of the pension administration service 
remain below the expectations of the Scheme Manager and of the Pensions 
Regulator. A significant amount of work is now underway to address the 
key issues previously highlighted to the Board and close monitoring of 

13



service improvement continues. Specific risks have been identified and 
recorded in relation to data quality. The Board are requested to note the 
risks and mitigating actions in the risk register at Appendix D.

2.17 A key area of concern for the Regulator is ensuring that both Board and 
Committee members have an appropriate level of skill and knowledge of all 
aspects of the regulatory framework governing Local Government 
Pensions Schemes including the specific roles and responsibilities in 
relation to governance exercised by the Board and the Committee. At its 
meeting in February 2018 the Board confirmed completion of the 
Regulator’s Public Service Toolkit and attended training in January 2018. 
In view of recent elections and changes to the membership of the 
Committee the Board are asked to remind the Committee of the importance 
of attendance at training events and completion of the Public Service 
Toolkit.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 The Local Pension Board have, to date, regularly received performance data 
for consideration from CEB. LB Barnet Officers do not think that it is 
appropriate, in the current circumstances that the Board receives a submission 
presented by CEB, and therefore that approach is not recommended at this 
time.   

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

none

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
The Local Pension Board supports delivery of Council’s strategic objectives and 
priorities as expressed through the Corporate Plan 2015-2020 by assisting in 
maintaining the integrity of the Pension Fund by monitoring the administration 
and compliance of the Fund.  

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT,
Property, Sustainability)

None 

5.3 Social Value 

5.4 None 

5.5 Legal and Constitutional References

14



5.5.1 The LGPS Regulations 2013 place responsibility for the local administration of 
pensions and other benefits under these Regulations on the administering 
authority, which is LB Barnet.  The Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations Regulations 2015 requires the Council to establish a Pension 
Board, whose role is to assist the Council in securing compliance with 
legislation, regulation and best practice, including as set out in the Pension 
Regulator’s Code of Practice.

5.6 Risk Management

5.6.1 Risk management is central to the LGPS. LGPS pension funds are in 
themselves risk management tools, managing t
[...]
In 2018, we will review the content of the Annual Benefit Statement and 
develop a FAQ document that answers common member queries about 
the format of the document and the benefits quoted.  
 

Newsletters – In 2018, we will produce an annual Pensions 
Newsletter that can be adapted for specific members and their status in 
the Fund. For example, information relevant to active members is not 
necessarily relevant to those already in receipt of their pension. These 
will be sent to scheme members to communicate changes in regulations, 
developments in the Fund and to inform members of changes in policy.  
 

Pensioner Payslips – All pensioners receive a payslip at stated 
intervals along with their P60 at the end of the year.  
 

Pension Increase Notifications – The notification of the annual 
increase to pensioner benefits is sent out to every member in receipt of 
a pension each April. 
 

Customer Satisfaction Surveys – Designated surveys will be issued 
every 6 months to obtain customer satisfaction results from members 
interacting with the Scheme.  
 

Council Website – Communication in the form of the Pension Fund 
website that contains a wide range of information for not only scheme 
members but also scheme employers and other interested parties. 
During 2018, we will undertake a review of the content held on the 
Council’s website relating to LBB and the Pension Fund. We will ensure 
that information has been brought up to date with changes to the 
regulations and there is appropriate information contained to help 
support members with relevant contact information. In addition, the 
Scheme will consider how an enhanced self-service website could help 
drive the digital strategy and enhance the service provided to members. 
 

Pension Fund Report and Accounts Summary – This provides a 
summary of the Pension Fund during the financial year and will be 
published via the Council website and reporting into the Pension Fund 
Committee.  
 
 
 

41



Scheme Emp
[...]
 
was resolved that: Capita 
Employee Benefits be 
requested to develop a data 
quality plan to ensure that 
accurate data is being used 
for the next valuation and for 
details of the plan to be 
reported to a future meeting 
of the Board.)

Interim Assistant Chief Executive HR Strategic Lead, LBB
Assistant Chief Executive
CEB Client Relationship Director

Communication 
strategy  

To approve the communication 
strategy for engagement with 
pensions stakeholders

Interim Assistant Chief Executive HR Strategic Lead, LBB
CEB Client Relationship Director

Review pensions 
administration risk 
register

To note the current risks and 
mitigating actions

Interim Assistant Chief Executive Strategic HR Lead, LBB
CEB Client Relationship Director

46



Subject Decision requested Report Of Contributing Officer(s)
5 September 2018
Local Pension 
Administration 
Quarterly Report

That the Board consider: 

- Administration performance 
report

- Consolidated work plan 
- Data quality plan 
- Common data cleanse project 

outcome
- Annual Benefit Statement 

compliance
- Breaches of law

Interim Assistant Chief Executive Strategic HR Lead, LBB
CEB Client Relationship Director

Review pensions 
administration risk 
register

To note the current risks and 
mitigating actions

Interim Assistant Chief Executive Strategic HR Lead, LBB
CEB Client Relationship Director

Independent Dispute 
Resolution Procedure

To note cases that have been 
through the IDRP process and their 
outcome

Interim Assistant Chief Executive Strategic HR Lead, LBB
CEB Client Relationship Director

Annual report That the Board note the annual work 
programme

Interim Assistant Chief Executive Strategic HR Lead, LBB
CEB Client Relationship Director

Local Pension Board 
Member Training

Training review/event Interim Assistant Chief Executive Strategic HR Lead, LBB
CEB Client Relationship Director

47



Subject Decision requested Report Of Contributing Officer(s)
27 November 2018 

Local Pension 
Administration 
Quarterly Report

That the Board consider: 
- Administration performance 

report
- Consolidated work plan 
- Data quality plan and annual 

data quality score
- Breaches of law

Interim Assistant Chief Executive Strategic HR Lead, LBB
CEB Client Relationship Director

Employer Compliance 
Policy

To review the Employer Compliance 
Policy

Interim Assistant Chief Executive Strategic HR Lead, LBB
CEB Client Relationship Director

Review pensions 
administration risk 
register

To note the current risks and 
mitigating actions

Interim Assistant Chief Executive Strategic HR Lead, LBB
CEB Client Relationship Director

Triennial Valuation To review and note plans and 
preparedness for triennial valuation 
in 2019

Director of Finance Strategic HR Lead, LBB
CEB Client Relationship Director
Head of Treasury and Pensions, 
CSG

11 February 2019

Local Pension 
Administration 
Quarterly Report

That the Board consider: 
- Administration performance 

report
- Consolidated work plan 
- Data quality plan 
- Breaches of law
- Preparation and project plan 

for year end returns
-

Interim Assistant Chief Executive Strategic HR Lead, LBB
CEB Client Relationship Director

48



Subject Decision requested Report Of Contributing Officer(s)
Administration 
Strategy

To review the Administration 
Strategy

Review pensions 
administration risk 
register

To note the current risks and 
mitigating actions

Interim Assistant Chief Executive Strategic HR Lead, LBB
CEB Client Relationship Director

Local Pension Board 
Member Training

To review training/event Interim Assistant Chief Executive Strategic HR Lead, LBB
CEB Client Relationship Director

09 April 219 

Local Pension 
Administration 
Quarterly Report

That the Board receive and consider 
quarterly performance information 

Interim Assistant Chief Executive Head of Pension, Capita
Head of Treasury, CSG Finance
HR Consultant

49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Local Pension Board Performance Overview
	Appendix A - The CEB performance report for the period January – April 2018
	Appendix B – Consolidated Plan (Scheme Activity and Events Calendar)
	Appendix C - Pension Administration Risk Register May 2018
	Appendix D - LBB 2018 Communications Strategy

	8 Committee Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Local Pension Board

19 June 2018

Members Present:-

Alderman (Chairman)
Savla (Vice-Chairman)

Stephen Ross
David Woodcock

Councillor Thomas Smith
Salar Rida

Also in Attendance

Alice Leach – Local Pension Board Member (Substitute Member)
Councillor Alison Moore – Pension Fund Committee Member  

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

Before the minutes were considered Board Member Salar Rida noted that a training 
session took place on 29 May 2018 for Board Members and Committee.   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.

2.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None. 

3.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology of lateness was noted for Councillor Smith. 

The Chairman welcomed Pension Fund Committee Member Alison Moore who was in 
attendance in the public gallery. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None 

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

7.   LOCAL PENSION BOARD PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 



2

The Strategic Lead for Human Resources introduced the report and provided an 
overview of the performance of Capita in administering the London Borough of Barnet 
Superannuation Scheme.  She welcomed Board Members to scrutinise the report and 
outlined the key action that were needed to improve the service through the improvement 
plan.  She also provided an update on the progress to address the findings of the recent 
audit of Scheme administration.

The Chairman noted that following the last meeting of the Local Pension Board he 
attended the Pension Fund Committee and made a representation.  He added the 
minutes of that meeting were available of the Councils website for inspection.  

The Chairman noted that an employer forum took place on 15 March 2018 with the aim 
of educating and increasing understanding among employers of their responsibilities for 
the provision of data to the pensions administration team.  He stated that he was very 
concerned  that only 7 employers/payroll providers out of 79 attended.  

The Interim Assistant Chief Executive reminded Members that the Council was in regular 
contact with the Pensions Regulator.  She stated that the Regulator was keen to see 
evidence that performance was improving, she further added that a key test to this is the 
issue of the Annual Benefit Statement both in terms of promptness and quality.   

The Chairman said that he was regularly in contact with Council Officers and the 
Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee, he added that he will ensure that all Pension 
Board Members are well communicated with.    

Board Member Hem Savla requested that it be minuted that in his view a self-service 
portal should be made available for scheme members.   He also made comments and 
raised questions along with other Board Member in regards to the performance of 
Capita, the Chairman therefore requested that Capita representatives provide comments 
which they duly did.   Mrs Katharine Angus and Mr Christopher Dixon from Capita gave a 
verbal representation.  
  
Board Member Stephen Ross requested to be told what the key risks were in light of the 
interest the Pensions Regulator had.   The Strategic Lead for Human Resources said 
that it was a requirement of the Scheme Manager to provide evidence that all actions 
were documented in a timely manner.      Mr Ross requested that Board Members be 
made aware of on-going developments regularly.    The Interim Assistant Chief Executive 
said that Board Members would be communicated with at the end of July to provide an 
update on progress to issue scheme member Annual Benefit Statements; this was 
welcomed.  

The Board Members requested that additional information be added to the risk register. 

The Pension Board Members noted the effectiveness of a skills audit and the importance 
of the completion of this for all Board Members.   It was further added that the 
implementation of individual training plans be resolved.  The Chairman stated that he 
would work with Officers to establish a training needs analysis. 

During the consideration of the item Councillor Smith entered the meeting, the Chairman 
welcomed him to the Local Pension Board and his first meeting.   

Having considered the report the Local Pension Board:



3

 noted the performance of Capita in relation to the administration of the fund 
 noted the submission of Capita’s performance for the period January – April 2018 

as illustrated at Appendix A
 noted the revised approach to addressing service improvement through a 

consolidated plan
 noted the Communications Strategy for engagement with Scheme employers, 

Scheme members and other stakeholders
 noted the risks identified on the Pensions Administration Risk Register
 The Board is requested to advise the Committee of the importance of training for 

Board and Committee members and recommends that new members of the 
Committee who have not completed the Pensions Regulator’s Toolkit do so as 
soon as possible.

 That the Local Pensions Board noted the risk register as highlighted in appendix C

8.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Local Pensions Board considered the Work Programme, 

It was Resolved that: 

- The External Auditors report be added 
- That a Local Board Member training structure be implemented and the findings be 

captured in the Board’s Annual report 

11.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

Before the consideration of item 7 the Chairman outlined that this item would be taken 
after item 8.  He noted that the item was urgent and was circulated in advanced of the 
meeting as it was important that the item be considered before the next meeting.  

Nick Bernstien, external auditor introduced the report and outlined the key issues which it 
was believed to be relevant to the audit of the financial statements of the pension fund 
for the year ended 31 March 2018.    

Having consider the report the Board

Resolved:

That the Board noted the audit plan 

9.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved a motion to exclude all persons that were not Officers, Members or 
Substitutes Members of the Local Pensions Board be requested to leave the meeting. 

10.   EXEMPT VERBAL UPDATE 

The Local Pension Board noted the Exempt information.



4

The meeting finished at 20:40


